FRDNI:IVDST

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

Snowblowers
Models

P-540 & P-540TRC

P-620 & P-620TRC

___No. €262

P-680 & P-680TRC

P-720 & P-720TRC




Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1998

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.




“
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 IREPOAUCTION vcvimnnsncnseescsisssesesssssnsisenenserisesesermmnesssessssssasesasnens . 5
2 SATELY cvvvrrirensnsssnssnmmsmassssssssiessessssssrssssesens SO 6

GENEral SATELY ...t ce e erereesesesea s oo e e resssesoresenes 6

Safety in OPEIAtON .....ccceveviri et e ee e s enae s 6

Safety With MAINtENANCE ........ocvoriiiiverieeeessiteeeereeeeeerersseseseessssessssssssssssssesssones 7

Safety in TIANSPOIT ..covivrereee s csstsssoseneesseses e essess s eees 7

SAfEty N SIOTAZE .....cecveirririniree st sssesssss st enseseseee s esenes e 7

3 DECAIS crerricisisitissssnsnssnsiissssssnsssssssssnsrerersserensasssasasssassasns vrssesmssaessnsrssas 8
SATELY DIECAIS 11vviviiissirerrriees et e se s s r e ses s s e e bessen s 8

Maintenance DECALS .........covurueerieeeireicressi e reseseneesesessssessesssssssssessssaes 10

4 Assembly ........... . 11
GENETAl ASSEIMBLY 1.ovvuureieccercieeieeee it ccseeete s ceessssss s e s seses s senes 11

S SEATE-UP vvrrsnssssessssssssssssinssrssssssssssssssessersssasasasssssnssnsasassssssnsnssses 12
Basic Start-up ProCedures ......ooviciirnnicscceeseecseseesseeereseseseeasenesesss 12

6 MAINECIAIICE ...uciveeiiiirersrssssssssssasennsassssssessssersrmnnsnsasasssansssssssssans sreressssssernsseena 13
7 SEOFALE covriireriiiissississinsersmsssssssssssssssnnisnsssssssssserenerssssasssssssssssssns rusenesasesnineses 14
8 Trouble SROOLING ....coisisriririrerssssscsssnnisnisessrmreessssassssssssens vremmassssassnene 15
9 SPecifications ....ouiiisiirrrrsrsesssssssessensnsnssssnes “ wee 17
10 Parts LiSt .......connmsisssssenermrasnrsserssssnssssasanssssassans .- . 18
Snowblowers P-540, P-620, P-680, P-720 .......ccocovverrmmreeereesesersresissssenns 18

Snowblowers P-540TRC, P-620TRC, P-680TRC, P-720TRC ......cccovvvvrrnnnnn 21

Manual Chute Kit M-4864 ...t ensstese e 25

Hydraulic Chute Kit: Motor SP-4864...........cccovvivisisieeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeressssnns 26

Semi-industrial Chute PSI-4864 ...t eesenns 27

P.T.O.Shaft 6408 ..ottt 28

P.T.O. Shaft 6248 ...ttt e 29

P.T.OCShaft 8114 ...t rer et st e et s e eenes 30

GEar BOX 0451 ..o ettt bt e ee e e 31

GEAr BOX 8251 ettt rcee s se s oo s e et 32

Cylinder 25TROA .....eveeee et ssseeseecessmeaessass s seesnanen 33

Hydraulic Motor DH 100, DH 125 & DH 250 ......ccoviioieceeeeeeecereverenans 34

11 Torque Chart ..., -~ - 35
12 Warranty Shsttisresesasassnsanassesssnensanaesaaseanstan o 36







m

INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Snowblower. It contains
important information which will help you achieve
excellent returns with your Snowblower for years to
come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your Snowblower and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the Snowblower must

—familiarfze yourself with the safety fecommendations

and the operating instructions. Please read carefully
and be sure to understand and follow all
recommendations and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides are identified as
shown on Figure 1.

If you require additional information on your
Snowblower, please contact your PRONOVOST
Dealer.

|

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Snowblower
in the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL: 25
SERIAL NO; =
DATE OF PURCHASE: g




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL 8) Prolonged exposure to noise may hamper hearing.
Protect yourself by wearing adequate protection
devices.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your skin.
Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Before the beginning of the snow season, inspect all
areas where the Snowblower will be used and remove
any object which may cause an accident and/or damage
the equipment.

ATTENTION!
11) Never operate your Snowblower in poor visibility or
BE ALERT without proper lighting conditions.
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED
, SAFETY IN OPERATION
This symbol «<SAFETY ALERT» is used in this manual
and on the safety decals on the Snowblower. It warns {fere-aTe Tro-ObSHTUCHOTS Arourd the Sqaipaen — ]

of the possibility of danger. Carefully read, understand and
follow all safety recommendations before operating the
Snowblower.

and that no one stands near the equipment when in
operation.

2) Do not operate an engine in a confined or non

1} Careful operation is the best assurance against acci- ventilated area.

dents. Carefully read this manual and follow all
recommendations before operating your Snowblower. 3)
[t is the owner’s responsibility to make sure that anyone

who will operate the Snowblower will read this manual

before operating the equipment.

Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning, maintenance
or repairs with the engine running; The engine must be
stopped and the P.T.O. disengaged. Preferably remove
the key from the ignition.

2) Familiarize yourself with all controls and always be 4) Wear adequate clothing when working in cold or windy
ready to stop the Snowblower quickly in case of conditions
emergency, )

5) Adjust skid shoes for proper ground clearance of
scraper blade, especially in rough terrain or soft ground
conditions.

3) Never let a child operate the Snowblower.

4} Do not modify the Snowblower. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or safety of

the equipment and will automatically void the warranty. 6) Before operating, make sure the P.T.0. is properly

installed and secured.

5) Never operate the Snowblower with defective parts or

if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before 7) Before starting-up the Snowblower, make sure the
operating. auger and drum areas are free of ice.
6) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly 8) Put _P-T-O- control in neutral position before starting
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on page 35. engine.
7) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when working 9 Keep h'fmds, feet and‘clothing away from moving parts
with the Snowblower, These could get entangled in oli the Snowblower. Stay away from the discharge
chute.

moving parts of the equipment and cause accidents.




“

SAFETY (cont'd)

10} Before unplugging tﬁe chute, always disengage the
P.T.0,, stop the engine and relieve all hydraulic
pressures.

11) Do not operate in excessive inclined conditions. Be
careful when turning in slopes.

12} Never operate your Snowblower with missing guards or
without protective devices in place.

13) Do not operate your Snowblower near buildings,
windows or other vehicules without prior and proper

adjustment of the chute deflector,

14) Never aim discharge chute towards people or animals.
This may cause serious injuries.

15) Always reduce operating speed in slippery conditions.

2)

3)

Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures before
doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

Never perform any work under the Snowblower while 2
it is supported only by the tractor's hydraulic system. It

must be completely supported by wooden blocks or

other safe means,

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

)

On public roads, use proper safety lights and check
local regulations.

Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers,

Always disengage P.T.O. while moving from one area

of-work-toanother:

16) Be careful when backing-up, make sure you have good
visibility.

17) Always be on the lookout for objects which may enter
the Snowblower.

18) If undue vibrations are felt, disengage the P.T.O., stop
the motor and look for the cause of the vibration.
Vibration is usually the indication of a problem.

19} At the end of the operation, disengage the P.T.Q., lower
the Snowblower, put transmission in neutral, apply
parking brake, stop engine and remove the key from the
ignition.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform the Snowblower maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manual.

It is recommended to use both brake pedals
simultaneously for better control.

The recommended road speed should be such as to
maintain full control over steering and braking.

Be careful while backing up, make sure you have good
visibility.

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1)

Provide adequate supports to prevent any accidental
overturning of the Snowblower,

Do not let children play in the area where the
Snowblower is stored.




m
DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the machine
and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged, lost or
illegible, install a new one. The following photos
indicate where each one must be installed.

Figure

A ATTENTION § A DANGER

1= FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
[N OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN QPERATION.

2- KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

3- STOP ENGINE 8EFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

4- MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

5- KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

& KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
et

1- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION,

Figure 4
Decal B Part no.: A101

2- GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS,

AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE PQUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.

GARDER LES GENS £T LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE.

GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.
™ 23

Figure-2
Decal A Partno.: AI02  Figure 5

-8-



DECALS (cont'd)

A ATTENTION

TO AVOID BODILY INJURIES, KEEP ALL
POWER DRIVE SYSTEM SAFETY SHIELDS
IN PLACE.

OPERATE ONLY WITH 540 rpm POWER
TAKE-OFF,

A ———
POUR EVITER TOUS RISQUES DE BLES-
SURES, GARDER TOUS LES PROTECTEURS
EN PLACE.

N'UTILISER QU'AVEC UNE PRISE DE
FORCE A 540 rpm,

Figure 6
Decal C Part no.: A107
\\\ ADANGER /7/.
Figure 7
Decal D Part no.: A103

Figure 8

Decal E in Fig. 9 is located directly on the P.T.O.
shaft. It is not visible when the safety shield is in
place. It must never be visible when you operate the
equipment. ‘

4\ DANGER

ENVELOPPE PROTECTRIGE
MANQUANTE
NE PAS UTILISER

Figure 9

Decal E Partno.; A0

-9.



DECALS (cont'd)

4\ DANGER 4\

ROTATING DRIVELINE
COMTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH

KEEP AWAY !

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUY
ALL DRIVELINE, TRACTOR AND
EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN PLACE
ORIVELINES SECURELY
ATTACHED AT BOTH ENDS

DRIVELINE SHIELDS THAT TURN
FREELY ON DRIVELINE

ARBRE DE TRANSMISSION

TOUT CONTACT PEUY ETRI MORVEL
RESTEX ELOICNL:

PEUT AGRIPPER VETEMENTS

NE PAS ACTIONNER SANS :

LES ENVELOPPES PROTECTRICES
DE L'ARBRE DE TRANSMISSION, DU
TAACTEUR ET DE LA MACHINE.

FIXER SECURITAIREMENT LES
DEUX EXTREMITES DE L'ARBRE DE
TRAANSMISSION.

S'ASSURER QUE LES ENVELOPPES
PROTECTARICES TOURNENT LIBRE-

Figare 12 Partno.: A 105

Figure 13 Part no.: A 106

MENT SUR L'AABRAE DE TRAN-
SMISSION

ATTENTION |

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

Figure 10
Decal F

Part no.: A 109
VERIFIER LE NIVEAU

D'HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 14

Decal G Part no.: A104

Figure 11

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to maintenance section for more

Aatail s 1 e
QCtats: FIgUre 15

-10-



.
ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

1) The Snowblower is shipped partly assembled.

2) Install 3-point system according to the model of
your Snowblower. (See section 10 for parts
numbers). Use the holes most convenient to the
type of tractor used (Fig. 16).

3) Install P.T.O. shaft with the shear pin end onto
the Snowblower gear box (Fig. 17). Then attach

Figure 16 WARNING: The telescoping tubes of the drive
shaft must never be allowed to bottom out while
maintaining a minimum overlap of 6 inches.

43— you-install-a-hydraulie-eylinder-on-the-chute
deflector, use model 25TR04 cylinder.

5} For the installation of the chute rotation
mechanism, please refer to page 25 through 27,
according to the type used.

Figure 17

safety shield support chain as shown (Fig. 18). 4

Figure 18

-11- 1



m

STARTING-UP

Figure 31

Figure 32

Fgre 3

1)

2)

3)

4

5)

START-UP PROCEDURES

Check oil level in gearbox. Use S.A.E. W90 gear
box oil.

Lubricate all points with a good quality
multipurpose grease.

Check chain take-up adjustment. The spring
maintaining the tension must be compressed to a
length between 3" and 314",

Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 35.

Adjust skid shoes according to ground conditions
(Fig 2 1)

6)

7)

8)

Ty

Following the installation of the Snowblower on
the tractor, do not forget to lift the storage sup-
port (Fig. 32).

Make sure of a 540 RPM input to your
Snowblower.

Check impeller adjustment. The tip of the blades
should be approximately 1/8" to 3/16" from the
discharge wall of the drum. If necessary, adjust
with the take-up screws provided (Fig. 33).

-12-



m

MAINTENANCE

1

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt and sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate all grease fittings every 10 hours of
operation,

Qil drive chain every 8 hours of operation.

Lubricate P.T.Q. shaft as indicated below:

C
.

L1 4

16h} (8h 16h

=

Bh

9

Check oil level in gear box once a month. If
necessary add oil.

Check tension of drive chain every 25 hours of
operation and adjust if necessary,

Check for tightness of bearing collars every 50
hours of operation.

Change gearbox oil once a year. Use gear box oil
S.A.E. W90 rated API, class GL-5.

10) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary

use torque chart on page 35.

11) Always use Grade 5 shear bolts.

T ]

Pull out the P.T.0. and lubricate between the two
tubes with low temperature grease.

-13 -



.,
STORAGE

1) Store the Snowblower in a cool, dry place. 5) Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Snowblower.
Replace or repair worn or defective parts.
2) Support the Snowblower with wooden blocks.
6) Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
3) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements. 7) Lubricate all points before storage.

4) Clean your Snowblower.,

-14 -



m

TROUBLESHOOTING

P.T.0. SHAFT

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

- Premature wear of U-joints and/
or bluish color of cross journals.

- Insufficient lubrication.

~ Excessive working angle.

- Follow lubrication
recommendations,

- Replace defective U-joints.

- Make sure the Snowblower inlet
face is perpendicular to the
ground and if possible readjust
3-point hitch in order to position
the Snowblower further away
from tractor.

- Gripping or premature wear of
telescoping members.

- Too much sliding under load.

- Avoid raising Snowblower
while in operation,

- Tube overlap too-short: mini-
mum recommended is 6".

- Insufficient lubrication.

- Contaminants (sand, etc.).

- Readjust 3-point hitch in order
to position the snowblower
closer to the tractor,

- Follow lubrication
recommendations.

- Replace defective telescopic
members.

- Damaged or jammed locking pin
or bolt.

- Pin or orifice contaminated by
sand, ice, etc.

- Telescoping members too long,
exerting pressure on locking
device.

- Clean and grease.

- Readjust 3-point hitch in order to
position the Snowblower further
away from tractor or shorten tu-
bes.

- Premature wear of guard tube
bearing ring.

- Lack of lubrication.

- Wrong installation of guard
chain,

- Part of the guard in contact with
the equipment.

- Follow Iubrication instructions.

- Adjust chain to prevent
interference between guard &
equipment.

- Replace worn or damaged
bearing rings.

- Cut or deformed safety guard
tubes.

- Tubes in contact with the
equipment.

- Eliminate any interference
between tubes and equipment or
tractor.

- Replace damaged tubes.

-15-




“
TROUBLESHOOTING (cont'd)

SNOWBLOWER
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTION
- The snow is not being thrown as | - Tractor RPM too low. - Raise P.T.O. speed to a minimum
far as usual. of 540 RPM.
- Gap too wide between impeller |- Adjust impeller blades closer to
blade tip and drum outlet wall. drum outlet (1/8" to 3/16").
- Insuffucient tractor HP. - Reduce travel speed.
- Frequent plugging of discharge | - Tractor RPM too Iow. - Raise P.T.O. speed to a minimum
chute. of 540 RPM.
.| - Tractor RPM reduced too early |- Make sure the Snowblower is
with snow still in the completely empty before
Snowblower. reducing RPM, especially on
tractors with foot controlled
RPM.
- Slippage of PTO clutch - Repare clutch.
mechanism.
- Wet snow condition, - Reduce travel speed.
- The impeller will not turn. - Shear bolt broken on drive shaft. |- Replace shear bolt.
- The auger will not turn. - Shear bolt broken on drive shaft. |- Replace shear bolt.
- Shear bolt broken on auger drive |- Replace shear bolt.
shaft.
- Broken drive chain. - Fix or replace chain.
- The rotating drum will not turn. |- Rotating drum shear bolt broken. {- Replace shear bolt.
- Ice accumulation, - Remove ice.
- Wrong hydraulic connections. - Check hydraulic connections.
- The chute will not turn. - Ice accumulation. - Remove ice.
- Wrong hydraulic connections. - Check hydraulic connections.

-16 -



m

SPECIFICATIONS

Snowblower model P-540 | P-540 | P-620 | P-620 | P-680 | P-680 | P-720 { P-720
TRC TRC TRC TRC
Horse power recommended (HP) min - max 18-26 | 18-25 | 18-25 | 1826 | 25-35 | 25.-35 | 25-35 | 25-35
Working width {inches) [ 54" 54" 62" 62" 68" 63" 72" 72"
{centimeters) | 137 137 157 157 173 173 183 183
Cutting height {inches) | 28" 28" 28" 28" 30" 30" 30" 30"
{centimeters) | 71 Al 71 71 76 76 76 76
Impeller diameter inches) | 22" a2 22" 22" 29" 24" 24" 24"
{centimeters) | 56 56 56 56 61 61 61 61
Depthofdrum {inches} g g g o' o o g g
{centimeters) | 22.9 229 22.9 22.9 22.9 229 22.9 229
Impeller blades 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Size of impeller shaft {inches) | 1" 14" 14" %" 119/16" | 19/16" [19/16" | 19/18"
{centimeters) | 3.18 3.18 3.18 3.18 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97
Impeller RPM 540 540 540 540 540 540 540 540
Number of augers 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Main auger diameter (inches) [ 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16"
: {centimeters) | 41 41 41 4 4 41 M 4
Upper auger 13" (33 cm) diameter - - - - - - - -
Drive chain - main auger 50 5O 50 50 60 60 60 60
-Oil-bath-sealed-gearbox Std.—Std: Std; St Stal: Std. Sid. Sid.
Choice of Manuel Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Availl. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail.
chute rotation Hydraulique C {cylinder) - - - - - - - -
mechanism Hydraulique M {(motor) Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail.
Number of shear bolt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Heavy duty 3-point - - - - - - - -
Hitch category 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Balanced impeller Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Balanced auger Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Drumrotation Hydraulic C {cylinder} - - - - - - - -
mechanism Hydraulic M {motor} - Std. - Std. - Std. - Std.
1000 @ 540 RPM reducer - - - - - - - -
Scraper blade | Steel - not reversible Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Carbon steel - not reversible Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.. Opt.
Adjustable Standard steel Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
skid shoes Carhon steel - - - - - - - -
Full flight upper auger - - - - - - - -
Semi-industrial chute Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt, Opt. Opt. Opt.

Industrial chute - -
24" {81 cm) chute extension - - - -
48" (122 cm) chute extension - - - -

Choice of deflec- Rod and tube Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. { Avail.
tor adjustment Cylinder Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail.
Bearing / ductile iron casing - - - - - - - -
Height - Impeller center {inches) | 14" 14" 14" 14" 15" 15" 15" 15"
{centimeters) | 35.6 35.6 35.6 35.6 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1
Lateral blades Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
P.T.0O. shaft standard No.2 | No.2 | No.2 | No.2 | No.4 | No.4 | No.5 | No.5
P.T.0.shaftintensive use Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
— |'Weight{approx.} {lbs}-—550 655 575 880 670 775 695 800

3

T
kgl | 248 295 259 306 302 349 313 360
Design and specifications subject to change without notice. -

-17-



SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720




SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720 (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
S 88
3§ 8 R
_ _ oo oo
1 140-01251 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 212" x 50%" 13 .....oecveee e, 1 - - -
1 140-01261 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 212" x 58%4" 19 .ccooveivi e, -1 - -
1 140-01271 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 212" X 84%" 1g...cceev v - -1 -
1 140-01281 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 212" x 68%4" 1g...ccoov e, - - =1
2 125-0715 Plow bolt 7/16" NC x 112" Ig + nut & lock washer ... 5 6 7 7
3 110-05541 Skid shoe (right SIde) ...........cooeiiie e 1 1 1 1
4 6561 Safety square pin 2Mm X 58 MM ... s n 2 2 2 2
5 140-03261 SKid ShOES I0CK ...t 2 2 2 2
8 Std. Baolt 2" NC x 3%" Ig + nylon Iocknut .........ccociiivineninerien s 3 3 1 1
6 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 4" Ig + nyion [0eKNUL .........cciviiininsinse e eeee st e - - 2 2
7 6520 SEOrAgE SUPPOI ..o e nene e s be s s s b b s mpas s e e eeenes 1T 1 1 1
8 Std. Boit 3/8" NC x 5%" lg + nylon locknut & Bflat washer ........cccooevvvcn i 4 4 - -
8 Std. Bolt 2" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer & 6 flatwasher ..o - - 8 8
9 6521 StOrage SUPPOM PIN ... e as et ee e 1 1 1 1
10 6451 Gearbox T281 . e e e 1T 1 - -
10 8251 GRAMDOX T2TD ...t s ree et e e e bbb - -1 1
11 Std.  Hitch pin clip B/32" ... e 3 3 3 3
12 6522 Adjustment plate for-gearbox-+4-nuts 3/8" NC ————rreerrrrmrrermrrrrerrrrsrrrmeeres 1+—1
12 8199  Adjustment plate for gearbox + 4 nuts 12" NG ..., - - 11
13 8517  B-point SIde Dar ... e 2 2 - -
13 6519 3-point SIdE DA .o s - - 2 2
14 6252  Lower hitch (right & 1ef) .o e 2 2 2 2
15 Std. Bolt ¥2" NC x 3" Ig + nylon 10CKNUL .......c.oi i 2 2 2 2
16 6253 PN CAIRGONY 1 v e e bbb sbea 2 2 2 2
17 6408  P.T.O.shaft ... e e i1 - -
17 6248  P.T.O.Shafl ... e - -1 -
17 B114  P.T.O.Shaft oo et e - - -
18 6504  UPPErhCH .c.o.ocvieiee ettt e e en e 1 1 -
18 6505 0oL T 11 o O OSSOSO - - 11
19 6466 Splined adaptor 1Y =19 ..ot e ee e e et et re e s 1 1 1 1
20 6441 Auger drive shaft 20 7/8" Ig overall (including no. 19 & 23} ..o, 1 - - -
20 6442  Auger drive shaft 24 7/8" Ig overall (including no. 19 & 23) ....cccocevivciccceiceeeeee, -1 - -
20 6443  Auger drive shaft 24 7/16" Ig overall {including no. 19 & 23) ... - - 1 -
20 6456  Auger drive shaft 26 7/16" Ig overall {includingno. 19& 23) .......cccceeeeeieirennnnen. - - -1
21 Std. Bolt 2" NC x 112" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......c.eovviveierren et ceee e 1 1 1 1
22 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig grade 5 + nylon locknut .......c.ccooeviieiiiiniiciieeccceece e, 1T 1 1 1
23 150-01491 Welded bushing %" i.d. x 7/8" 0.d. X 34" g oo, 2 2 2 2
24 6287 Sprocket #50 + shearplate ... 1 1 - -
24 6260 Sprocket #60 + shearplate ... e - - 1t 1
25 8009 Brass bushing 1%4" i.d. x 172" 0.d. X 1 316" 19 ..coooviiiicrcc e, 2 2 2 2
26 Std. Grease fitting %4"-28 straight .........ccooe e 6 6 6 6
27 6261 Bearing 1" + flaNGE ...ccovcvorreiriirerir e e et 3 3 3 3
28 ASAS0-5  Chain#80 X 59 7/8" IG ... e e st 1 1 - -
28 26A50 Connecting NG N0. B0 ... s e e 1 1 - -
28 59-50 OffsEt INK NO. B0 ...t e e b b et 1 1 - -
28 ASABO-54  Chain#80 X 84 34" 10 ..o oot e e s - - 1 1
28 26A60 Connecting Nk NO. B0 .......oooiiiee e e e e - -1 1 10
28 59-60 Offset K N0, B0 ..ot s - -1
29 110-04361 Skid shoe (left SIAE) ... s 1 1 1 1
30 --- Frame P-540 ...ttt et ete et eneetanbceesmeaneets sheeabeneetetpeneonians 1 - - -
30 --- Frame P-B20 ...t et st ene st et aeans -1 - -
30 “-- Frame P-BB0 ...ttt e st e - - 1 -
30 wm e FTAME P-T20 ittt et st th e tad e bta s ensnesrssesrsesrnenas - - -1




m

SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720 (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION Qry
g8 B8R
=
o n‘? o o
3 150-00461 [IBE CIBVIS PIN ..ot e s e st eneas 11 - -
31 150-00501 MBI CIBVIS PIN ...ttt et - - 1 1
32 8122 AIEr PUIIBY ...t et e s e een 2 2 - -
32 8186 Idler SProcket #B0 ...........ccoovrieieee ettt ettt en s - - 2 2
33 160-01611 SPBCET 11ttt e st e er sttt st n et ee e nenens 2 2 - -
33 Std. NUESIBY NC ...ttt et st ee et e ne e se et n e et sa e s bere e - - 2 2
34 110-01971 L 1= OO OO T RV OYRTRTVOTOTS 1 1 - -
34 110-02151 L =) OO OOV RTOVPTOOR - - 11
35 110-01991 Threaded rod for idler adjusiment + NUE 7/18" NG ........occoovvvvee e see e e L
35 110-02141 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + NUE 716" NG ..o e eee e e - - 1 1
36 110-01981 Threaded tube for idler adjUsIment ..o e 11 1 1
37 6538 COMPIESSION SPING —..cooi it er et st seeeeeearees et sassesaessearens 1T 1 1 1
38 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig + nyIon I0CKNUL .......covceivieictiiteec e eeeeeeeree e ae s eeenes 4 4 4 4
39 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon locknut thin ..o, 6 6 6 6
40 Std. Flat Washer 172" ... e sttt e ve e e rene et 1 1 1 1
41 346-40500 NyTon logknut 1/2" NC MiINCE ......ccoviei et se e 11 1 1
42 Std. ROl DIN BB X 2" 1Y c.oeeeeerte ettt e rea e ren e 2 2 2 2
43 110-02021 Chain guard COver ..........cccoceveeeevrvrennns S <
43 110-02161 CREIN GUATD GOVET ...t erer st seb s ettt esaee et ae e et erenenes - - 11
44 8125 RUDDEE FASIENET ..ot e et s et see e e rearens 1T 1 1 1
45 110-02231 CHEIN GUAT ...t ee b srs b en sttt s e et et eeeeeeeenenens 1 1 - -
45 110-02251 ChaIN QUATH ..ottt eee e e - - 1 1
46 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon ocknut .......c.ovoeecevceecceeceec e 2 2 - -
46 Std. Boft 1/2" NC x 2" Ig + nyTon 1ocKNUL ......c..ooeciecece et - - 2 2
47 Std. 2 COtar PiN 5/32" X 2" 1Y oo ettt eean opt. opt. opt. opt.
48 6438 Chute adfuSting rOd ....c....eoeieieee e ettt e e e eeeeeeeeeeenn opt. opt. opt. opt.
49 6439 Chute adjusting tUDE ... s et opt. opt. opt. opt.
50 —8112 LOCK PIN VA" et e et et aee e opt. opt. opt. opt.
51 Std. NYION 10eknut /18" NC .ottt opt. opt. opt. opt.
52 140-00881 HOSES MOUNtING PIAE . ...vcvii ittt et sr et sr e et eee e opt. opt. opt. opt.
53 110-01121 MoUNtiNg SUPPOI PIALE ..o e et s opt. opt. opt. opt.
54 Stid. Cotter PiN 178" X 1" 1g ettt s sen s e e ben et e e e et eeas opt. opt. opt. opt.
55 6454 FIange FL205 ..ottt ses st s s se sttt sn st e sn st et s s 3 3 3 23
56 6455 Bearing 1" UCZ05-16 ..ottt re e e s e e e e st st sen e 3 3 3 3
57 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%" Ig + nylon [ocknUt ............c.ooooireecre e srebeeeas 4 4 4 4
58 6288 SProcket SO A3 T 1™ B .ot T 1 - -
58 6272  SProcker B0 A38 T 174" B .ot e s e e et - -1 1
59 6281 AUGEE P8B40 ...ttt e et e r et e b e 1 - -
59 B2B2  AUGEI P-B20 ..ottt ettt b et se e e e e atnrenenes - - -
59 6453 AUGEE P-BB0 ... e s e b et ee et ee e re e - -1 -
59 6457 AUGET P-720 ...ttt e e et et ee et e e - - -1
60 120-01501 CRULE L. e b e en e enee 1T 1 1 1
61 110-02241 Impeller 22" @ 4 BlAades ..o et b e 1 1 - -
61 110-02261 Impeller 24" 3 4 bIAaES ... e - - 1 1
62 Std. Impeller cap screw 3/8" NC x 1" Ig {assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer ............ i 1 - -
62 Std.  Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 1%" Ig (assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer .......... - -1
10 63 6471 U-shaped UHMW £ 12" @ 0.0, ..ot et 1 1 1 1
64 Std. Bolt 7116 NG x 1%4" Ig + nylon lock nut & flat washer ............cccoveevercinininrccineeinnnne. 2 2 2 2
65 110-02001 Retaiming Bracket ...t 1T 1 1 1
66 Std. Bolt 518" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ..o 2 2 2 2
67 6276 Square key YA X VA" X T 371G oo e 1T 1 - -
67 8030 Square Key 378" 3 38" X 312" 10 oo e e - -1 1




SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRC P-620TRC P-680TRC P-720TRC

-21-



SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
EBRE
$38¢

I~

g ddd

1 140-01251 Scaper blade {not reversible) 3/8" X 2% " X BOY" I ooovvviiermrnereenrrieenneees 1T - - -
1 140-01261 Scaper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 21" X BB  Ig vvvvvviveviieeeeeeeierrireaeees - - -
1 140-01271 Scaper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 21" X B4%" IG cioveevvviiiiieeeeireee e e - -1 -
1 140-01281 Scaper blade {not reversible) 3/8" X 21" X BBY" G cevveeverriiiiieieereereneeieenns - - -1
2 125-0715 Plow bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & lock Washer .......c..c.vvveviieeernserieesions 5 6 7 7
3 110-05541 Skid shoe {right SIde) ......ccooiiiii i e res s e e e s eemneeernreees 1T 1 1 1
4 6514 U-shaped UHMW 3/8" x 9/16" X 70 B/8" Ig cevvvvviieirereniiieeieeeeeiniineeissesssens 1T 1 - -
4 8515 U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X 91168 X 77" 19 ciiiiiviiiiieern e e v eenss et e e rr e - - 11
5 6561 Safety 10cKk 2 MM X B8 MM t..iiiiiieie i ver e e em s e e e ene s et e s snnnens 2 2 2 2
6 140-03261 Skid 8085 10K ..evieeeii it er i e re e e e ey r e 2 2 2 2
7 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 312" Ig + nylon [0CKNUE ....cvvvriiiiiiiiiiiinniei s e e e e aenanss 3 3 1 1
7 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 4" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL ...uuuueciciieiniiiciicii e e e eee e - - 2 2
8 130-03221 Guard for ring gear SEGMENT .....c....vviiiiiiriiiiiie s st es it e eerernesesessnres 1 1 - -
8 130-03231 Guard for ring gear SEOMENT ...t eersereetn s reeesseseseesssenreens - - 11
9 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer .......o.vvvovvvoeerieeersinnns 2 2 2 2
10 Std. Cotter pin 5/32" x 2" Ig {2} t. opt. opt.
11 Std- Beolt 3/8"NG-x-1"Jg—+leckwasher 4—4—4
12 6522 Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts 3/8" NC 1 - -
12 8199 Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts %" NC - 1 1
13 110-02551 ROary drium 22" @ coveee it e e e eren s e e s enaeeeens 1 - -
13 110-02571 ROArY ArUM 24" B cooeeeii i ettt e e s s erenaesssenerrees - 1 1
14 Std. Bolt 22" NC x 1" 1g + nylon [10CKNUL ....ivvvieeeeniiiii e cvaee e s ennanas 8 8 8 8
15 Std. Boft 3/8" NC x 5%" lg + nylon locknut & 2 flat washers ......coceevvneeerinrivnns 4 4 - -
15 Std. Bolt %" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer & flat Washer .......cc.ecvvvviiieerenenriesens - - 8 8
16 Std. HIteh Pin Clip B3 2 L it reenees e e emmae s s e e tersnsreasesnseenes 3 3 3 3
17 6521 STOrAYE SUPPOM PN ceiein ittt e e rsetr s ssssiie e nsesensesnsestnsecnsensesnsestns P11 1
18 6520 STOAPE SUDPOIT 1oiiiiiii vt reneerer i e rrer s ettt sie s anssrnnseensssnseensrnnsensessns 1T 1 1 1
19 110-05611 Gear BOX SUPPOI .. .o ee s et s e ae e e s rnn s e e s anaeeen s 1 1 - -
19 110-05601 GRAr DOX SUPPOI «vvveeeeeerrrereeesseeeesssssessnnereseeeess e rrereeerea et eeras - -1 1

20 6530 UHMW flat washer 3/16" x 5" i.d. X 81" 0.0, 1.vrmeeirrirrrerreniieeeeerin e eeneirn s 11 - -

20 8232 UHMW flat washer 3/16" x 4 5/8" i.d. x B 1/8" 0.0, voovieeveerierirreennreeerrnens - - 11

21 6451 Gear BOX T2BT ittt ireerieecreirrrrrarerssseseren terteba st s sttt srmnnssernsssstnsennnnes 1 1 - -

21 8251 GEAF BOX T-27D ittt e re s e e e ettt aa e e e e e raaaaens - - 11

22 6516 3-pOINt SiIde DAL ... e e ee e e e et e rann e 2 2 - -

22 6518 3-point SIde Bar ..o e eans - - 2 2

23 6252 Lower hitch {right and 1eft) ... e e e s e r e e 2 2 2 2

24 Std. Bolt 72" NC X 3" 1g + NyION [0CKNUL 1. evviiriieeieereeeieeiieeeetnrrrerensersnssssnsens 2 2 2 2

25 6253 Pin CATBQOTY 1 oiirrriiiiieiiececiiii e srsr s e e e rrseea e e e e e e eesaenseees 2 2 2 2

26 6408 N L0 -1 T | PSR T o1 - -

28 6248 N I O - 1 | OO UR -1 -

26 8114 L - | U UR - - -1

27 6502 Upper NItCh cuuiiiiiiicc s e e 1 1 - -

27 6503 L] o) o= 1T T - - 1 1

28 6466 Splines adaptor T %" - 19 .. it e e reees st e ten e reenares 1T 1 1 1

29 Std. Safety shear bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig grade § + nylon [0cknut ...ceeeevvvvieneernnnans T 1 1 1

10 30 150-01491 Welded bushing 1/4" i.d. X 3/4" 0.d. X 3/4" Ig...coccvvrmiierieieeeiieseeeriereeeeenns 4 4 4 4

31 Std. Bolt 72" NC x 1%"1g + nvlon FocknUt .....cooooiiiiinniiiirii i iinecee e eenneeeens 1T 1 1 1

32 6441 Auger drive shaft 20 7/8" Ig overall (including no. 28 & 30) ....cveevvvvvinrreenes, T - - -

32 6442 Auger drive shaft 24 7/8" Ig overall {includingd no. 28 & 30) oiveeieiieiiesrirenss -1 - -

32 6443 Auger drive shaft 24 7/16" Ig overall {including no. 28 & 30} .....oovvvveeeennns - -1 -

32 6456 Auger drive shaft 26 7/16" Ig overall (including no. 28 & 30} ..........vvvvvnnnn.. - - -1

33 6287 Sprocket #50 4 Shearplate .......o.coiiiivuriiiiirsseisisiieieresisiieressensteseosrersrserens 1 1 - -




“

SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
EEE R
3888
I~
a. E o a
33 6260 Sprocket #60 + Shearplate .........ccoieiiiiiiiii e - - 11
34 8009 Brass bushing 1 1/4" i.d. x 1 1/2" 0.d, X 1 3/16" 1g vvvvevvmneriiiiieriiiererreennnans 2 2 2 2
35 Std. Grease fitting 1/4"-28 Straight .......cccciiiimnnriiiiiie e st eeeesrernanes 6 6 6 6
36 6261 Bearing 1" + flange ....oiivvieee i e e 3 3 3 3
37 ASA50-5 Chain #50 .. ..ceiiiiii e e aeas PR, 1 1 - -
37 26A50 Connecting liNk NO. BO ..voe i e e rrn s 1 1 - -
37 59-50 Offset link N0, BO v e e e e en s 11 - -
37 ASA60-5.4 Chain #80 ... e e aee - - 11
37 26A60 Connecting Nk NO. 80 .iuiiiiiiiiii i s st e s e e e et e e ey - -1 1
37 59-60 OFfSet iNK NO. BO ..ot rcaa e s e e e ea e seeia sy ree - - 11
38 110-04361 Skid shoe {laft Side) .....ccooiiiiinrrcc e 1T 1 1 1
39 --- Frame P-BAOTRC ..o i ais st es s s e rassae s 1 - - -
39 --- Frame P-B20TRC ... ..ot re s ee b s s et s e e sennsennnssnnnses -1 - -
39 --- Frame P-BBOTRC ..... .o e s err s s e b s rensasrnanes - -1 -
39 --- Frame P-2 20T R . e e e s e e r e er e ean - - -1
40 150-00461 IQler ClBVIS PIN ...\ ¢eee s eI T TS S ST —
40 150-00501 IdIEr CIEBVIS PIN ...\iiirssceeenieeremeerereeereerirraaesattieesbnrrr s errassasestssnerannsrrnnnss - - 11
41 8122 Idler pulley #50 ... .. iiiieeirerieeie e e e e eretsera e 2 2 - -
41 8186 Idler SProcket FB0 ... v s it ir s en e en e rrneeern s enereen - - 2 2
42 160-01611 L] 1T = SRR 2 2 - -
42 Std., NUE BB NC . i i s s s ea it s s et e e et reens - - 2 2
43 110-01971 s O OO 1 1 - -
43 110-021517 1= PSSR - -1 1
44 110-01991 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + nut 7/18" NC ......ooiiivinciiiniiii v e 1 1 - -
44 110-02141 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + nut 7/16" NC ..ccoovvivviievicinerrriiieerenens - - 11
45 110-01981 Threaded tube for idler adjUStMENT ...........cviiirieiiieece e eeeereneeeneeenss T 1 1 1
486 6538 ComMPressioN SPIING «vu..u s e re s s erranstren e ssasesrenanssennnnres T 111
47 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nylon IocknUt .......vviiiiiceeeiiciiseeciinne s eennseerannnes 4 4 4 4
48 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon locknut thin .....eveevirieeeeorieies s ennesenneenns 6 6 6 6
49 Std. Flat Washer 172" . rccceriicc v s e e ree s s e reansaanaaa e 1 1 1 1
50 346-40500 Nylon locknut 172" NC Hhin coveeeciriiiciccriinini s errsesssn e ss s ensnsesrsnanes i 1 1 1
51 Sid. RO PIN B/T8" X 2" 10 iireiieiirirneeciiiiiieceiirienenn s erra s s em e ss s e massasrennaes 2 2 2 2
52 110-02021 (03T I 0 T o N T 1T 1T - -
52 110-021861 Chain QUArd COVET .....icueuiiiiii i srinsce st v sraa s erentesabis e sensssrens - -1 1
53 81256 RUBbEr fASTENET . ..\v e e et e een 1 1 1 1
54 110-02231 Chain QUAard...............coiiiiiiiie e e e 1 1 - -
54 110-02251 Chain QUAI ....covi s e tb e e s e e eet s e et ann s - - 1
b5 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon I0cKnut ......ovvveiiriiineieeeeire e eeas 2 2 - -
55 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2" Ig + nylon J0GKNUL covueieie i e i e e n e e eeas - - 2 2
56 6438 Chute adiusting rod ... ccoiiiniri i s i e e e e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
57 6439 Chute adjusting TUBE ..ot e et e e v e eas opt. opt. opt. opt.
58 8112 LOCK PN ceeicee e e e it re e e ernas opt. opt. opt. opt.
59 Std. Nylon locknut B/TE" NC ......ooiiiiiiiiinicrer i e e e s cren s reaba e e opt. apt. opt. opt.
60 140-00881 Hoses MoUNting PIAte .....ivuiiiiiiiiii i iie e e cenee et eseeanseasain e st rrnreensan opt. opt. opt. opt.
61 110-01121 MOUNLING SUPPOTE PIBLE ....ooeeiiiiiiiiiiii e e e eeeeeeceten s eeeeseresesessesanrrrsrsees opt. opt. opt. opt. 10
62 Std. Cotter Pin 1/8" X 17 I8 it e et e e r s e r e eaaan et rens opt. opt. opt. opt.
63 120-01501 ChULE i e e r et e rr s et ees T 1 1 1
64 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon IocKNUE ...vvuiiiiic e e e e eee e aeeens 4 4 4 4
65 6454 L Ty T= Y U 3 3 3 3
66 6455 Bearing 1" UCZ0B-T16 ...ttt rsir i rn sttt it e e e e e en e s e eraes 3 3 3 3
67 6288 SPIOCKET HBOABE T 1 i e sen s e e en e e aeanenrses . 1T 17 -




75—

SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
eege

E&8 58

33 8¢

a o oo

67 6272 SrOCKEE FBOA G T 1 A ettt i e s e e e e et rn et enreaa e e reen - - 1 1
68 B281 © AUGEr P-BA0TRC ..oiiieieirciirnier i rame s ree s rrtasi e eee sttt seermnnseres 1 - - .
68 6282 AUger P-B20TRC ...iiiii i e e rase s s r e ere st s sanssennnsres -1 - -
68 6453 AUGEE P-BBOTRC .oeu ittt e e i is s s sttt e 111t vrensennseassernvnnssenses - - -
68 6457 AUGEE P-T20TRC oot cirierrrser e er e e st bt e e s e s esassa s eennnssrnnns - - -1
69 110-02241 Impeller 22" 8 4 Blades ....ccoiiiieiin e et rr e 11 - -
69 110-02261 Impeller 24" @ 4 blades ... ...coviuiiiiiiiiicriin e e e e - - 1
70 Std. Impeller cap screw 3/8" NC x 1" Ig (assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer. 1 1 - -
70 Std. Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 2" Ig {(assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer . - - 11
71 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/4"Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ....ceuiveiiiniiiisisiassitieenvrnssenersnsnnnes 2 2 2 2
72 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" lg + nylon locknut & flat washer ........ccceeerviviiirivnrinnnnens 2 2 2 2
73 110-02001 Retaining Bracket ... .ccccci e e rrer e e ers e e e e e ena st e ee e et e et ean T 1 1 1
74 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon IocknUE .....civeeeiiiiirnn e crnneenrn e ees 2 2 2 2
75 8471 U-shaped UHMW £ 12" i.d. oo e sen s ernaenens . T 1 1 1
76 6276 Square Key 1" X " X T 1 crveeiiiiiiin e eern e e e 1 1 - -
76 8030 Square key 3/8" X 3/8" X 312" I teeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiensinsenniasnnnseinsisnasssennngsss - -1 1
77 1T0-04721 Sprocket {9 teeth) ..ooviviiiiiiiiiieciieens 11 1 1
78 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer .., Tt 1 1 1
79 DH100 Hydraulic motor for rotary drum ... eeeecec e reeae e s ern e 1 1 1 1

-24-



MANUAL CHUTE KIT M-4864

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Std.  ROUPINT/4" X T T 2" e ettt e e e e e e ey e tavenrreenas 1
2 160-04021 L0 L] =1 o] o] o - 1
3 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer .....ovc.ccuuveeeeveeeareennns 2
4 110-08061 L2 T3 TR USTR 1
5 110-08071 L0 T Y] o] 1o T OO 1
6 Std.  Bolt 7/16" x 1%" 19 4 NYION I0CKNUL «.evvvuieeieesiiinnieeeeee e eeeieeresesenserensessnssens 2
7 140-05661 Sy e o T PR 2
8 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC X 1 1/4" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL vuutveenieiieii i eeeee e e rgaenns 1

-25-



HYDRAULIC CHUTE KIT ior SP-4864

REF.

S OO OO A WN =

—

PART #

Sd.
11004182
. Std.

Std.

Std.
130-07911
13008561
Std.

Std.
140-065661

DESCRIPTION aTty
Bolt 1/4"NCx3/4"1g + I0CKNUE ...ciiiiiiiiic e 1
SPIOCKET I BTN t1ttuir e e et r e e e trer b e te et e s et e e e reat et e e e rra e et enaens 1
Allenset SCrew 3/8 "  NC X 3/8" g cree i et v bt eeeme et e e eenesnssnreaane 2
Bolt7/16"NCx 1 1/2"1g + nylonlocknUt & flatwasher ........ceuiiveiiiiiiiiriiiis e reer e enens 4
Bolt 3/8" NCx 1" 1g + [0CK WaBhEr ...ccvien it ree e eeee e s e 4
MOtOr MOUNEING PIALE .. vt iiiiiieceer e e et e e e ees et rare s e rnsaserasnsenesernres 1
Hydraulic motor {DHT1250r DH250) 4+ KBY .uuivveiiieiiveeiieinieieieernirssscernisesssssesnnes 1
LU= ¢ [ O U PR 1
Bolt5/16"NCx1"lg + nylonlocknut &flatwasher ..........civveveiiic i 2
Bolt 7/16"NCx1%4"1g + nvIonIocknut ......ccoeviiiiierieciiiie e e e e e et e e ees e 2
0 o+ = TR et 2

-26-



SEMI-INDUSTRIAL CHUTE PSI-4864

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION OoTY
1 T10-02282 © ChULE DASE oiiireeiiiiiiiiiiin e eeeerea s re et et e e s ee e e e eer et srn s snnssennsnns
2 Std. Bolt 7/16" x 1% "1g 4+ nylon|ogknuUt ..o e e v ea e e
3 6532 Lower chute deflector ... .. ccuiiiiirr i sttt e e eee e et e e e ennen e enas
4 Std. Cotter PIN T B X T Ig e eei it e e ee e ree st s e et e e e eee s et reereanren e ns
b 6533  Lowerchute defleClOrDIN vuue.viiicreveisiiis i e s s e e rsrertnseeeesessnessnsestnsenssrenseness
6 S T4 T ot (T3 s T
7 6535 e oL e aTU LY L =T ' S
8 6538  Upperchutedeflector Pin ......civiiiiiiciie i eee e es i ee e eeeensemaeseraraees
9 11001121 MOUNTING SUPPOTTPIATE ..veitiieiii et e reee e et e e et e et e e re s eeaaatoraraen

10 Std. NYION I0CKNUL B/ T8  NC L . it e s eaeen e e eentmeeeenaaraen
11 140-00881 HOSES MOUNTING PIAtE 1.uu i e ecr e e e et e e eenee snes

~27-



P.T.O. SHAFT # 6408 )

111
f
|15 11 1617 1B19
7N
22\

20
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 6201 Quick diSCONNECT YOKE BSSBMBIY 1vvuiiiiiiiiiiiiieir s irrerrn et r s esteten s reteseenarnnesnasensreenvesen 1
2 6208 U-joint + 4retaining fings 4 1 grease FiEHiNG ..o oo eeeeeernerersensseasanseseneesees 2
3 6203 Retaining MiNg ...cuu et e e e et rrn e r et e e 8
4 8110 Grease fithing .o e s e oarr e e e et e 2
5 6434 e R (T Ty Tt & (T - OO ST 1
6 6433 StOPPar fOriMNEITUBE 1..uue it crrrrr e e e re s e e arasasebbtrraaben 1
7 6432 E T (T ] T P PO TURRUPRN 1
8 6431 DUTEITUDE 111 iisirs i iires e e e ettt e et s s e ee s sens ena s euaensssessennssennssnsensrns 1
9 6344 StOPPEr FOr OULBI TUDE .. ceee et r e e rrn s ta s e et s e e rnneen e rennnns 1
10 6430 YO FOr OULEITUDE ...cev s ceee e e e e s et e s s st aee ta st e e rrnnassenasnnnes 1
1 8068-E Y OKE SEOPPEN T 1 1/18 it e e ittt s ennsrrane s enssennssensenenns 2
12 6402 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines + yoke stopper ......... e e e 1
13 6224 P.T.O.section, side with safety shear bolt, inner part, without Protector .....u.viceecvverivrerneereneenenns 1
14 6225 P.T.O.section, side without safetyshear bolt, outer part, WithOuE protector .......icvvrrirervenerrensseens 1
15 6202 . T o PP 1
16 6204 YoKe and Shearplate ... e e r e e ity raneas 1
17 6205 - 1 PR 7
18 6206 €= T {1 1] o U VPR 1
19 6207 Safety shear Bolt IMB X AOMIM ..uuii i e e en s e estraetee e rrvnrrnrenneeans 1
1@ 20 6219-£ Bearing ring forinner gUard tUDE ... ...t r e en s s e e rrarrsa s een e ennren e suns 1
21 6218-E Bearing ring for outer GUard tUDE ...........oiiiiiiiii e era e s e e e et e v rnae e 1
22 8109 o100 o T PPN 6

23 6221 Inner shield....... e aa———————e———s————————— oottt e ee s e o r——————————————r. r—

24 6220 L0101 T =1 U U 1
25 6222  Completeshield ... i e e s _1




P.T.0. SHAFT # 6248

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6232-2 Quick disCONNECt YOKE ASSEMDBIY .......ieeivvvvririiiesiiiiiiiiieiee s rereseresessessrssseenssssessessssssensees 1
2 6239 U-joint + 4retaining rings + 19rease fitINg .. ce.viiiiiiiiiiiiii v re s s s seeeesneeseerraessseresernnaren 2
3 6234 = T aTT oo I ] T S 8
4 8110 LG T LT i 1] T [ 2
5 ‘6353 YOKe FOriNNEr tUDE .ot e e e e e et e e erna e e e ees 1
6 6344 Y oo LT T T T (] o 1
7 6343 LT g L= o T O U 1
8 6342 LT = T 2 S 1
9 6341 StOPPEr fOr OUTBITUDE ciuuei e e e e et r e e e 1

10 6340 YOKE fOr OULEE tUDE .oce e e v s v e et e e e e e e rnas 1
n 8222 BOUION et e et aee 2
12 6354 Yoke withhole 1 3/8"-B Splines + YOKE STOBPEE «vvviiiveiiiiiiiciieeiee it steseeae e s ennreesenes e 1
13 6236-2 P.T.0. section, side with safety shear bolt, inner part, WithOUE ProtECIOr ... vvvr i iieeieeee e v ivernsaeriennss 1
14 6237 P.T.0. section, side without safety shear bolt, outerpart, Without protactor .........ceeveureeneeemeriraanss 1
15 B233-2 ALBPION . et e e r et e r e n e roth syt e ey et e aarnannnren 1
16 6236 Yoke and Shearplate .......ccoiiiiiiiii e e rr e 1
17 8070 Bl e e ey e et et ta et b e rrn et narraanenns 17
18 8071 Grease fitting ... e e e ae e re s arra e 1
19 6238  Safety shearDOI IMB X AOMIM .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeesse s ereerratesseasiettnenannnssressssassessssssraereessase 1
20 6349-E Bearing ring forinner gUard tUDE .........oiivii ittt e e e aee s e et ssensenaesnsearrennenens 1 10
21 6348-E Bearing ring for outer guard tube....... PR 1
2 8109 (e o] = PO RST ORI 6
23 o2 I [ T - - - |« e — 1
24 6350-E Outershield ... e e e et e e et e e e r e rans 1
25 6352 Complateshield ....coviriiiiiiiie e ie e eiasreenes 1




P.T.O0. SHAFT # 8114 (50

1
|

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTyY
1 8221 Safety Shear yoke (2BoltS) ... i v et e e e e e e e e e s es et e e arns 1
2 8073 Ujoint + 4retaining rings 4+ 1 grease fitliNg ........ceceiiiiiiiic e rr s e 2
3 8061 = g TTaTe o TSR 8
4 8110 LET 1= LR 17T ol PSR P 2
5 8079 Y OKe fOriMNer tUDE .o e ettt e a e rn s 1
6 6341 STOPPEI FOrINMMEI TUDE 11uiiitiiiiiii i screiat bt s reen s reesa s ensaainsrnsrnesrsensrnsnnsennsenns 1
7 8077 LT 8 (113 PP 1
8 8076 OUTBITUDE 11uiiiii et ee e s v rr e e et a e bttt e e e mss s rreee bt s esasbannsee s s eans s sennnnnnanne 1
9 8142 SToPPerforouUter tUbE oo e e e ans S 1
10 8074 Y OKE FOT QUM TUBE ..ottt e e e rrrea st it e esaeses st rrmneeeeessnnsennnrss 1
11 8068 R T Lot o T LT T I T U 1
12 8113 Yoke withhole 1 3/8"-85plines + YK SEOPDEE .vvuvveriiiiiiiiieeriieees s ressteee e errereesrseares 1
13 8235 P.T.O. section, side with safetyshear bolt, inner part, without protector .........coveveviivieeereneeee e aens 1
14 8236 P.T.0.section, side without safety shear bolt, outerpart, WithOUEProtector .........vvvuerireiaererinienieenns 1
15 8223 AdAPTOT {2 DO} 1oivtiiie et e e e e e en s s et st s sea e ra sttt e amn e e sernnaansseseannnnee 1
16 8069 Yoke aNd ShBarplate ......cccvvieiiiiiiiriieiieiiceenn e rvess s et s sensensseassttnsrenrennssennesnnsersasnrnns 1
17 8070 = T | U U OO 17
18 8071 Grease fithing .....vvvvi i e e e e e 1
19 8072 Safety shearDolt MTO X BOMM oo e i e et an s et er e et aansensenenreenensnnn 1
20 8084-E Bearing ring for iNNer guard TUDE ... e et e r e e r e e rea s e rentins 1
21 8083-E Bearing ring for OUter QUard TUDE ......ceuvrvi i ittt e i en v e e e e e s o sssnnsaeneesnsensens 1
22 8109 Lo o O P 6
23 8086 Inner shield 1
24 8085 OULEE SRIBI ..ces e e e e e e e e e eerraeras 1
2% 8087 Complete shield ..o e e ene v e ane s 1
26 8222 BoltM12 x 70mm + locknut 2




GEAR BOX # 6451 s

10 13 12 3
4
1
9
(<] L)
PN =
7
©, @
& \@ 5
] TS
9 4 11
%)
! 10
]
7
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTyY
1 6414 01 £ T T PSSP UPRRORST RO 2
2 6429 Sideshaft{1 14" - TOSPlINES) ...ceii i et errer e e e s e cverenesesemnseeseensees 1
3 6416 BPACAI 35,3 X A8 Lottt e er e ettt e e rreaeettearareeeaaeas 1
4 8056 Roller bearing No. B207 ......ocuuiiiiiiiir i ceee e s s sa bt e rrrenaesessaseeenaens 4
5 6418 KBY TOX B X 30 ittt et s s rrie b e s s ee e e s s sae bt rerennnsesmnsesetaens 1
6 6419 Impellershaft (1% " &1 3/8" - B8PlNGSY vvvvvrieeeieeniiii et e e e essesrenseseasseennernnsens 1
7 6420 L TR I T 3
8 6421 LC L A - U 1
9 6422 ST o T B SO U 2
10 6423 SNap NG 35 UNITA3E Looreiriiii it sttt e e rerensr e e ensensnsnnsnnnnsns TR, 2
11 6424 oL Lot T B L TR 1
12 6425 LTI 1= | O TSRO 1
13 L R o T T RO S 1
14 6427 Bt VI X B D it R £ i e e na vrrn e ee e e renetareneenaeenreraea—es 8
15 6428 N LU R 8

o—
—

-31-



GEAR BOX # 8251 )

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 8043 L T 1T« P RUPUTTTRT 1
2 8044 Roller bearing no. 30208 ... i e enn e et er et e ernarns 2
3 8045 INSide CIrtliP BOMIM 1uuriii i e sttt r e s vnnsernnsrensetnsssnsennsenarnn 2
4 8046 Oil5eal 40X BO X T2MIM 1uiiiiii it e e s e s e sttt bt s rnrernnsernaesnssenasnneenasnn 2
5 8047 AJUSTING WASRET L.0uue i s s e s rr e e r e 1
6 8048 L= |t - L PR 1
7 8049 Outside CIrelip AOMIM . ceni e e e ettt st rrassenne s seensrnnenes 1
8 8050 Roller bearing 0. 30207 ...t eree e et cea e e sttt b s e n e e enean e ere e rrne 1
9 8051 =T o 1oL T o OO PPPRRT 1

10 8052 AJUSTING WASHEE ...ttt e e s s saa b reenra 2
1 8053 i1 88 BB X T2 X T2IMIM 11itiiiiniirreriirisie i s csteerenrererenete bt erssserenseetettnsennnssesnssternereens 1
12 8054 Side shaft {1 %" - TOSPINGEE] 1o er e e et e e s rrasens s et sennnns 1
13 8055 OUESIHE CIFCHID 7 2MIMN .. s b e ree bt eh st i e e ven s e s e e s s e senseaesenreanens 1
14 8056 Ball bearing No. B207 .......ii i rre e e et ettt s e e e ennae e e aen 1
15 8057 L Te oot BT 3 3 o T NN 1
16 8058 AdIUSTING WASHET ceviiiieii i e e e e e e e e e rraaerrraerns 1
17 8252 Impeller shaft {1.575" & 1 378" - BSPlINES) .1uiiiiiiioriririir it isrsrassii e vt ee et vnssrensernseasens 1
18 8080 LC T I O PSR 1
19 8061 LT 3, O PR 1
20 8062 BOlt IMTO X T AT 1 iieiiieit e e e e e re s aas s et e s sa s 20t bn e e enseensennsnnsernanen 4
2 8063 O S 1
22 8064 LTI+ S RN 1
23 1

80865 Qil filler plug......

-32.-



CYLINDER 25TR04

14%"

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION aTy
1 See #RKZETR  O-rNg 178" X 2 a K 2 A" i eeeee ettt et e e e e e eeeeee s e eea e e e enaaseearasenaaes 2

2 See#RKZBTR  BaCK-UDP 272" 0.0. X3/ TB B viuvrvrerrrreriiirenseiniee e eeeeaeeee s enrestasrensrerassssssesasensens 2
3 See #RK25TR 0 TR O R T S U T, 1

4 See#RKZBTR  O-fNg 1/ 16" X 0 8 X B/ it iiiiisiieiniirmrsee e reniseststsertasessrserasssnsestnrernessssrenseen 1
R B e Tt I s R B I R o I OO 1

6 See#RK25TR BaCK-UP 1 3 8" 0.0, X 178 B coiiiie vt ees it et a e er s eneeeervaesersnenres 1

7 See #RK25TR L T O s R s B T 2L o T 1

- 8 492401 YOKE{FOT 212" TUDB 1ot vttt vt e st e e et s e e s e e s e s e sneansenenss 1
9 Std. LA UL | T 1
10 4924-31 o (o . T PR 1
11 491980-04 (o Ty T o I T 1 O O OO 1
12 491668-04 oy liNEr DoAY 2 ™ @ 1rivuiiiiii i e e etr et e e s r e sta st tnra st et enaesetenaranans 1
13 492421 Head (Tor 212" UDB) 1iniviiiiii i e s e e et e e e e s e rm et et sbas et emnerbans 1
14 Std. Bolt3/8"NCx2¥W" + nut ....oovvvevrrenns S 1
15 Std, VT R TR 8
16 Std. Threaded rod 3/8" NC X B 1. .ottt v eas e snssnernsennersensnnnes 4
17 458599 YOKE{FOr T 1/B M FOO) 11uiiiiieierinrieiir s et e em et e e s s b st emvesensenasseensennes 1
NI* 8183 Pin1" g + cotter pin_.... 2
NI* RK25TR Repair kit forcylinder 2% " {includes #1, 2,3, 4,5, 6, 8&7) viviiiiieiiiiiiiiiieinreenseins 1

*N=NOHHLELUSTRATED

-33-



HYDRAULIC MOTOR DH 100, DH 125 & DH 250

REF, CODE# DESCRIPTION QTyYy
g & B

- ™~

T T T

g o a

1 B33BO370  DUSE SEAI TING ..veiiierie et e ee e e et e i1 1
2 633B0414  Shaft s8al BAKDH NG ......c.ooioiiiiei ettt ereres e nns e eeer e 1 1 1
3 15146708  BRAMNG FACE ....covveivevcrii et e sttt e reer s reene 1 1 1
4 151-5709  Axial needle Bearing ..o 1 1 1
5 BB2LI054  WOOLIUMF KBY ...ovi ittt et eet s ee e e ena 17 1 1
6 e Housing and output shaft ... not sold
7 181-2645  Cardan Shaft .............ccoco ittt et s ee e e n 1 - -
7 151-26468  Cardan Shaft ..ot -1 -
7 181-2649  Cardan Shaft ..o et - -1
8 B3IBBT173  O-TING oottt ns s e e ee e eee v ar s ee e 3 3 3
9 151-1713  DisStriDULOr PIAE ..ottt 1 1 1
10 151-1128  Geal WHEEl SBE.....ooiveee et ee e ee e 1 - -
10 151-1112  Gear Wheel SBL.....coo.ioiieie ettt ettt ar e ss s -1 -
10 151-1193  Geal WhEl SEL.....cieeiieecceiit ettt - -1
11 15122673 BN COVEN ..ottt ettt e e s et e s e e i1 1
12 BEAXO0TE  WWASHET oot et ee e et e e e e 6 6 6
13 B881X0180  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 40MM 19 ..o, 6 - -
13 B881X0181  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 45MM 1g....cccoovivoiiriiieieee e - 6 -
13 681X0184  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 60MM 1g.....ocooveririeeieeeeer e - - B
N1* 151-1286 S0t OF SBAIS ..ottt vttt 1 1 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

-34-



“

TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Grado 8% SRS

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grade 5 @ Q @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min, max. min. max. min. max., min, max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 149 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 393
3/8 9,53 20 23 271 312 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
716 11,11 30 35 40.7 474 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12,70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 1085 1302 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 1492  179.0 160 192  217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 1423 150 180 | 2034 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/ 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 4561 5153 618.3
78 22.23 160 200 | 2168 271.0 400 480 | 5424 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 25.40 250 300 | 3388 4065 580 696 7865 943.8 900 1080 | 12204 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 11933 1280 1440 | 17357 1952.6
144 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 16814 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 34,93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3688.3
1172 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts,
—_ Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
e g
°E § =S Torque Torque Torgue
N 5 =
& * E = Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |[Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters
& X
min,  max. min.  max. min, max. min.  max. min.,  max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 36 5.8 49 7.9 58 0.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 352
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 339 34 40 46.1- 54.2 38 46 515 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 772 89.4
Mi4 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 | 109.8 126 96 109 { 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 1043 116 130 | 1572 1762 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 £8 100 | 1192 136 150 168 | 2033 2276 175 194 | 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463  176.2 186 205 252 2778 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 163 23 19 27 257 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
MI10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 393 35 47 474 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12  UNF 1.25 31 41 . 42 55.6 56 68 759 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
Mi4 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
MI16 UNF 1.5 69 83 93,5 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 1897 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 2696 202 231 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 1501 1789 2033 206 242 | 279.1 3279 246 2891 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from

supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil, They do

— notapply if extreme pressure lubricants are-used:

-35.




“‘I

WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

‘Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Hydraulic cylinders and motors are covered by the
manufacturer of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
is not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

~36 -












Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosT)

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES-MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
280, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel. (4 18Y365-7551, Fax: (187 365-7954



	#12421 to #13618
	Return general index
	Return index group 1
	P-540, P-620, P-680, P-720
	P-540TRC, P-620TRC, P-680TRC, P-720TRC
	M-4864
	SP-4864
	PSI-4864
	6408 (T20)
	6248 (T40)
	8114 (T50)
	6451 (T281)
	8251 (T27D)
	25TR04
	DH-100, DH-125, DH-250
	Following year
	Previous year

